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TRAINING LOGISTICS SUPPORT SERVICES

QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES #2

2.1    General Information
a. We interpret item (1) to mean that the contractor should supply workspace, equipment, and supplies for all personnel identified to support the project.  Does this item also imply that the contractor should furnish classroom equipment (i.e. InFocus Machines, traveling laptops for instructors, etc.) that will need to be shipped or carried to various training locations?  If so, what specific equipment is required to support the current training classes?  Please specify the required inventory. 

Answer: Yes, the contractor shall supply workspace, equipment and supplies for all their personnel identified to support the project.  The use of InFocus machines is an example of the type of equipment the contractor may provide in delivering logistical services.  Specific equipment needed to support classes depends upon the size, location and type of class.

b. What was the total volume of registrations processed last year? 

Answer: Unknown.  This data is not compiled.

c. Please provide a distribution of classes held in each location in item (2) from last year. 

Answer: Unknown.  This data is not compiled.
d. In item (4), how frequently do Centers request support?  
Answer: The frequency of classes requested by the NASA Centers depends upon the type of training identified by management necessary to carry out the agency's strategic plans and meet the goals of legislative and executive mandates.

e. From item (7), what was postage usage for mailings related to Code FT last year?
 

Answer: Unknown.  This data is not compiled.
2.2    Logistical Training Support
a.    We interpret the general description of Logistical Training Support to mean that the selected Contractor must supply on-site logistical coordination for every training event.  Please provide a detailed distribution of the locations and dates of classes last year.
 
Answer: Logistical on-site training support is provided if requested by the NASA Headquarters Training and Development Division (Code FT) Program Manager or Center Point of Contact through the Contracting Officer via a delivery order.  Class schedules are published on a quarterly basis and updated as needed to identify additions, postponements, cancellations or other variables affecting the conduct of the classes. 

2.2.1     Training Courses
a. From item (1), how many courses need to be archived on CD's?  Is a CD the preferred file storage method, or may the Contractor propose other solutions?

Answer: The number of courses needed to be archived on CD's will be determined by the Program Managers based on the past history of the courses, i.e., the number of offerings, evaluation results, etc.  While CD's may be the preferred storage method, Contractor suggestions will be considered.

b. From item (3), are the complete participant lists finalized 30 days prior to the start of all courses?

Answer: To have complete lists finalized 30 days prior to the start of all courses would be the optimum.  However, as noted, participant lists tend to fluctuate due to last minute changes in plans.  Therefore, the final list shall be provided at least one working day prior to the start of the training activity.

c. From item (5), will you provide a spec document, features list and/or a data dictionary that outlines the infrastructure of the Agency-wide Training and Development System?  Does this system support end-user registration, or are registrations entered by the Contractor manually?

Answer:  NASA does have a spec document and will soon be updating the data dictionary.  However, these documents will not be provided to the Offerors.  The Agency is requesting that successful Contractor manage the current training system (whichever that might be at the time (i.e. AdminSTAR).  The NASA On-Line Registration System does support end-user registration on-line.  From time to time the Contractor may be requested to add a participant manually into the enrollment area of AdminSTAR.  The Contractor should never have to access the NORS.  All of their functions will be supported in the AdminSTAR module.
d. From item (9), will the Contractor be responsible for deciding the data points and content to be collected on the needs assessment in addition to distributing, collecting, and summarizing the data?

Answer:  The Program Managers in conjunction with the Contractor will decide the data points and content to be collected on the needs assessment.

e. From item (14), how will the Contractor's performance of the 4-hour call turnaround be monitored?

Answer:  The Customer Survey for training participants and Program Managers both inquire about timeliness of responses to inquiries.  See Attachment E to the Model Contract.

f. From item (15), does the Agency-wide Training and Development System have a certificate generation function, or do the certificate recipients' names have to be manually entered for each class?

Answer:  No, the Agency-wide Training and Development System does not have a certificate generation function.  The names of the recipients have to be manually entered for each class.
g. From item (17), please clarify the Contractor's function.  Is the Contractor required to provide instructional design to existing courseware or simply edit and make formatting adjustments?

Answer:  The Contractor is not required to provide instructional design to existing courseware.

h. From item (22), will NASA provide a workspace for one Contractor representative to fulfill some of the functions, such as hand-carried notices for signature?  

Answer:  No.

i. From item (24), is this Access database separate from the Agency-wide Training and Development System?

Answer:  No.

j. From item (26), will the Contractor be responsible for designing web pages?  If so, is the website maintained using a contact management system? 

Answer:  No.

 

2.2.2    Other Training Program Support

a.
From item (3), what is the volume of past data from the past three years that needs to be populated in the new system?  Should the new system support end-user entry of evaluation data?  Our interpretation of the data needs seems to lead to a learning management system (LMS) solution.  Are you asking for an LMS?

Answer:  NASA currently has a LMS, so we are not requesting for one to be procured.  The new version of AdminSTAR and NORS will support on-line evaluations.  Users will have the capability to complete an evaluation online utilizing NORS.
b.   For item (8), who is the provider for video conferencing and how often is it used?  Does each site have their own video conferencing equipment or will the contractor need to identify the location?

 

Answer: A Video Conferencing system is operative throughout the agency.  Usage of the system is on-gong.  Each NASA Center has its own video conferencing equipment allowing communication between Centers when necessary.
2.4 
Cancellation

a.
How many classes of each training program type were cancelled last year?  Of those cancellations, how many occurred within the "without charge" dates for each training program type?

Answer: Unknown.  This data is not compiled.
